Notice of Appeal - Form 1
Board of Zoning Appeals

Date Filed: Permit Application No. AppesiNo.

Instractions
This form must be completed for a hearing on appeal from action of a zoning official,
application for a variance or application for special exception. Entries must be printed or
typewritten, §f the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If
the applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent An accurate,
legibile plot plan showing property dimensions and locations of structures and improvements
must be attached to an application for variance or special exception.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS [indicate one].

13 from action of a zoming official as stated on attached Form 2
for a variance as stated on attached Form 3,
(3 for a special exception as stated on attached Form 4.

Telephone: @3- Al 25 i3 -3 [(home|
ST A er{ak Adjacent Owner{s); Other:

OWNER(S) {if other than Applicant(s)]: _

Telephone: ark home]
e bk MWMﬂ[:mlmlumy |

’l:x;hﬁ;m Black ___ Subdivision SULLIVANS ISLAND_

Zoning District: R Zoning Map Page:

5 g *hl .;mmﬂm»mﬂwr)w*ﬂWﬂ%ﬁhm




Variance Application - Form 3
Board of Zoning Appeals

Date Filed Fermit ,'\P['llk abion No, ;\Pp@*[ Mo :

i

3

Applicant hereby appeals o the board of zoning appeals for 4 vanance from the sincl
application to the property described in the Notice of Appeal [Form 1] of the following
provisions of the zoning ordinance

See attached application symmary, ,

so that a zoning permit may be lssued to allow use of the property in 4 manner shown on
the attached plot plan, described as follows:
See attached application summary. Piih
for which a permit has been denied by a zoning officlal on the grounds thal the proposal
would be in violation of the cited section(s) of the zoning ordinance,

The application of the ordinance will resull in unnecessary hardship, and the standards
for & vanance set by state law and the ordinance are mel by the following facts.

4. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular prece of
property as loliows: _ _

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property fn the vicinity as shown by:
See attached application summary s : =

¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of fhe

property asfollows SRS e SRS
See gflached application summary, i

d The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment 0 adjacent
propesty or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the varance for the following reasons. ! bl

documients are submitted in support of this application:

The followin Piot plan, NWE._
! ! 8 [ A plot plan mast be submitted.|

S l@h

Apphc‘;m signatire

F-4




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

M ACCORDANCE WITH JOWING ORDINANCE SECTION 21-175,

i "'"ﬁ__#_ ‘EuzaéJ_AL M@ﬂ HAYE SUBMITTED A COMPLETED BOARD OF ZOMING

NFEALS APPLICATION, FOR THE MEETING DATE OF S‘/%- / /j 207s WHICH WILL BE HELD A1

CULLTVAN'S TSLAND TOWMN MALL LOCATED AT 2056 MIDOLE STREET, SULLIVAN'S ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

AOOETTIONALLY, 1 UNDERSTAND THAT THE BOARD MAY POSTPONE OR MROCIED TO CISFOSE OF & MATTER OR THE RECORD

BEFORE [T TN THE ABSENCE OF AN APPEARANCE ON BEMALF OF AN APPLICANT,

A;Z@fz-a"'

DATE

)

_ PO, B AT = BULLIVAN S HELAND, SC 29483
) B 1 ¢ PAX (B S5 3005 ¢ WIWW SULLIVANSISLARD- S0 CON




SABINE & WATERS

\ 4 " ENVIRONMENTAL LAND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

August 14, 2025

Mr. Charles Drayton

Town of Sullivan’s Island
2056 Middle Street
Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

SUBJECT: Board of Zoning Appeals Application Summary — Variance Request for 2663
-Bayonne St, Sullivan’s Island, SC (TMS# 529-11-00-068)
Dear Mr. Dralyton:.i O ‘.}v-*g‘_:,;}\z f .a:.:,l -

~.‘.‘ L
-~ [

This letter is wnttenzto accompany the attached varlance apphcatron for 2663 Bayonne St. .

-’.," ~ L. “ . .?Fl'_ L . :l. E v.'h ‘.‘_4"- -‘..
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY e T e _

i “f‘ .:— ) t_‘-,\:n_; n-: .~__' LT \'_ - . .\.1 v . -_ _I-",‘.:
The proposed pro_]ect seeks to expand the usable area along the rear of Lot 40P (2663 Bayonne -

, St) by, addressmg a wetland area that currently rénders approxrmately 30%. of the property - -"-. v
; unusable for development or recreatlon "This wetland formed over decades through dune ' ‘
.accrétion and adjacent development act1v1t1es mcludmg wetland fill.on ne1ghbormg parcels i
~~.which has. 1ncreased water depth beyond the lZ—mch lrm1t on Wetland ﬁll under Sec 21 13 of the

Sullrvan 5 Island Land Use Ordmance " A -,3.'_

- . Do

B To protect the property from further erosmn and restore funct1onal use, we arelrequestmg a’t J Con
: «varrance from Sec 21 13 to permlt ﬁll placement consmtent w1th the elevatlons of surroundlng

propertres g ) DT e A T I R

UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP o R ; W o SAEREE

H1storlcal aerlal 1magery, LIDAR data and a U S Army Corps of Engmeers (U SACE) Wetland : i .

“'delineation concurrence show that this property has the smallest usable-upland area of any SRR
‘ res1dence on Bayonne St (Appendix A). The: Wetland depth averages approx1mately 18 inches
o helow the adjacent upland grade, exceeding the 12-inch.fill restricfion-and preventing this

portlon of the lot from bemg used in a manner ‘consistent with ne1ghbcr1ng pr0pert1es

Wh1le other properttes 1n the same. wetland system have previously ﬁlled or graded to usable
elévations, Mr. Hutcheson is proh1b1ted from domg so under the. current ordmance creatmg a.

'.- restrlctlon umque to h1s property S SR R L :
1 el . . Y . - - ’, .;I. . ) ] .
" ¢ 1 a T ! o i
Main Office (843) 8715383 Orangeburg Office
P.O. Box 1072 info@sabineandwaters.com P.O. Box 210

Summerville, SC 29484 www.sabineandwaters.com Orangeburg, SC 29116



EFFECT ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The project has been reviewed and approved by both the USACE and SCDES (Permit No. SAC-
2024-00559; Appendix B). The USACE determined that the proposed activity will have
minimal individual and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the
public interest.

The proposed grading would direct water flow away from neighboring parcels and toward the
ocean. Given the limited scale of the impact (0.1 acres), the project is not expected to adversely
affect adjacent properties, the public good, or the character of the district.

CONCLUSION

The proposed project meets the variance criteria outlined in Sec. 21-179. The strict application of
Sec. 21-13 creates an unnecessary hardship by limiting the use of nearly one-third of the property
in a way that does not apply to other Bayonne St. parcels. Granting this variance would allow for
reasonable use of the property without causing substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, the
public good, or the character of the district. :

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hunter Lee

Hunter Lee, M.S,
Ecologist IT ‘
Sabine & Waters, Inc.
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SURVEYED FOR THOMAS MHUTCHESON
BOUNDARY SURVEY SHOWING LOT 40-FP

2663 BAYONNE STREET, TMSF 529—11—00—-068

LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S /SLAND, (J‘IA&ESW COUNTY,

SCALE 1° = 20" DATE AR 18 2025 " u,
ALAT RECOROED W ALAT BODK 524, PAGE 0007 ® c‘“'ﬂz, ~“¢«\‘C‘“o s,

LOT WAY BE SUBMCT O EASEMENTS AND RESIRCTIONS a,°° t ¥

NOT OBVIOUS OF APPARENT TO IHE SURVETOR.

PROPERTY APPEARS TO LE W FLOCD JONE :

AE (ELEV. 10). 45019C 0839 K, REWISED JANUARY 18, 2021 %
S—40P-BNORY KRS REVSON ¢ 42825 %

ICHARD A ALDWOGE SCPLS No 20854

PARKER “4,? »J“?
5910 CRFFIN STREET, HANAWAN, SC 29410 w i

fmrmrmrmumrwmwm W 3
SHONN HEREIN WAS MADE m-mumrsa‘wﬂmvm

mm-mmmmm’rsw Mmmuow

SPECFIED THEREW; ALSO THERE ARE NO WSIBLE ENCROACNMENTS OR PROECTIONS OTWER IHAN

H s ane aaseo o waro 1908
PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITWIN TNE LAETS OF WODERATE WavE ACTION

FLOCD JONE SHOUD BE VERVIED WD GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY BETORE
DESIGN OR CONS TRUC RON.

TMIS SURVEY IS BASED ON FOUND MONUMENTA TION, REFERENCES AND (NES
OF OCCUPA NOW

SETRACKS PER ONLINE ORDINANCES FOR RS AND REFERENCED PLAT AND
mﬂ’m-lﬂﬂ‘ mmm&:mmwm
BEFORE FUTURE DESIGN OR

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONFIM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE OF WETLANDS.

R(V-‘ W
a‘n.w,ﬁ)r
JYM’MIG'SR’

PROPERTY LINE MTH
CORNER.

AS DESCRIBED
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MAP SHOWING LOTS-ON-SULLIVANS ISLAND, - .
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Teatry, sipn, chtezt end dellver She Deoad, end that ka with Luurs P loye witnassed

Sworn beNpre me, thiz 9th dey of) A H Patjens
)
Sapte 1847 ) f:msxs'rn:.zn-s sa.xz;
op
Sevl) J. E. PoNger, lspistrute (JOSEPH . POTYER )

RULRBS ANL REGULAT IONS,
11 be held subject to the Rules and Repulutions of The 3t. Peul's
Jermun Lutheran Church m:de &nd to be rude under thelr Qharter respecting the seid Cometery,
wnd shall not be used f any other purnose then s & pluce ¢f dburlel for the desd,
IT. The proprietor o each Lot shell hetve & right to inclose the seme with & well not
exceedling one foob Ln thieknyse, nor one foot in helpht ebove the surfece, to be placed on
the proper line piven by the Sdxton; or with & reiling (excent of wood). The reiling,
fneluding the well, if any, shell not exceed four faet in heipht, und the vestry and Chureh
durdens rejueet, thet £ll euch reiNnps should be light, nect &nd symmetricel.
III. lProprietors shall not ell interaments Lo be made In thair Lots for Remunaration.
I¥. Sund or eurth from exoevetlony on the Cemetery ere not to be ramoved fron the
Prounds, but éenosited &ccordinp to the d\reection of the Cemetery Committees,
V. Veults mast not be nmore then one £0Qt higher than the supfece level.
VI. o disinteraents shall be sllowed exxent under the aunarvieion of the Sexton,
VII. The proprietor of esch lot shell nave\the ripht to aepact eny oroper stoneg, monud
ments, sepulehrel siractures tharcon, undar the suhgrvision of the Sexton, &nd to eultivete
trees, shrubs and plunts in the scme.
VIII. If any trees or shrube, situsted in eny lot\ shell by meens of their roots,
brenches, or othermise, become detrimentel to the tdjeceny lots or svenues, or dengerous or
inconvenient to pessengers, it shell be the duty of the Ves y &né Church gerdens of seld
Church end they sholl heve the rizht to enter the seid lot, & recove the stid trees end
shprabs, or such perts bthereof we Ere detrimentil, dunperous or {Noonvenient.
Li. If enry nmonazents, efflpy, or lnclosure, or &ny siracturs nhutever, or any
inseription be nleced In or uvon eny lot, wiileh sholl bs detepained Ny the Yestry wnd Churpch
durdeng of sulé Church for the time being, to be offenslve or improper Nor injurions to the
tppearunce of the aurrounding lote or prounds, the seid Veatry and 'Jurde:y or a mejority of
thom, ehull heve the rilaht, end It shell be thelr duby %o eunler unon such t, ené resove
the aeld offeneive or lmnroper object or objects,
L. Tke pronrletor: of lots, end their famllles, shell be ullowed access Vhe proundg
tt &1l times, odeerving the rules which ars or mey be edopted for the repulition 2 visltorg
ZI. any person or paersont violstina uny of the ebove Rules wnd Repgnleasione, muistin
any denredstlons or doinp eny dume 2e whetever, shell be flnoc in tle sam of from one xundrad
to fiva aandred dollrrs, s the Cenetery Commlttee gshull delormine.
Recorded Qet. 3, 1940 ut 11:50 o'eloeiz. S. C. Loa. Stump none afflxed, U, S. Doc. Stan)
none &ffized. Orlpinsl delivered ke Mr. John Potter. Belng first endorsed e precorded b
County suditor, Julins 2., Cogswell, R, . C. per olk, T, 7.

SEFLARASAEaRmEE N ﬂk-«‘.“."utI‘h‘-‘..t-‘-l‘l‘.*ﬁ'l‘.,‘-“.*!‘I‘hlb‘h—‘lﬂl..‘.OGQ"‘RI‘I.‘-*"
304RD OF TORNSEIP COMUISSIONERS PCR SULLIVAN'S ISLLYD  T0 AN B, NULBOREYS LICENSE

s snes et ———— o ———————— . ———————

57403 OF SOUTE CLROLTL. )
COUNTY G2 CILLRLESTON )

by aet lo. 1141, iote of the Senerel woeenbhly of the Stese of South coroline,
1340, the ouner snd lleenseo of etch residencs cnd lot on the vnrosent front bemch on

Jullivan'e I2land, &ad now frontins on Tuat Ltlentiec Avenue, between Boundary Street and




g6l

s

[ Bealk End, i2 4014 &né trenuferred to the Sime tronslerce.

front and gouth, ket ks to awy, between the lof of 2aild licensee ond the Atlantle Oceen,
on either of the plens set {orth Lhoreln oo {&) ond (b)) srd

THERELS, AUNL B, PULHREYS 15 now bthe owner and lizencee of £ residense on Lot To. 138
Enpt End, ond hus olanifled hor insention of exercloing optlon (o) and hes forwoarded within
sixty (60} duys fron the dute of =2iling of notlee set forth in sald net the snm of Six
fundrad & 00/100 Jollars (5600.07),

"IIOW IM0W L LL MEN 3Y THESE PRESENTS, Thed thie will certify that AL H. EWIPRREYS,
koving comnlied with l) the requirerments o luw &8 get forth in eeid set, has the llcensze
to use, occeupy end enjoy Lot Ne. 21-P end Lok Mo, 40-P on 2 plat of the Senitery & Drelnege
Commission for Cherleston County, Surveyed Juno 10, 1540, recoréed in Plat 300k ¥, pege 69,
R« L. €, 0ffica for Cherlestou County. Lot Ko. 21-P meesuring end eontsining one hundred
end flve foet (106'} on the North oné South lines, by two hunéred znd ten fect (210'}) on
the Zagy and Yeat lines, be all of saild dlwmenaiona more or lees, and buktting sndé bounding
to the Morth on ftlenile fvenue, Lo the Zust on Job 2B-P, %o the South on Bayonne 3irsal,
and $0 the et on Lot 20-P. Lot Yo. 40-P meesurlinpg &nd contslnlinz, on the North llne, one
hundred snd 9ive feet (105'); oa the Tect 1lne, one hnndraé end elghty feet (182'); eon the
South line, one hnpdred six & 67170 faek% (175.061): snd on the Jest Ilne, one hnadred end
sisty-flve feel (145'), b2 =11 of 2oid «luzarinns more or lese; snd bubhing end bpunding to
the North on Buyonne 3troes, bo the Zeuil on Lot 39-F, 6o tha Seuth on proparty hereihcfter
dererlhed, ondé %o Yhe Yeot on Lot 41-P, 2ll of whick by reforence to gold plet will more
f1lly sppekr. Topobthar with &11lthe right, title ¢nd Intersak of tho Nesrd of Township
Commisslonera {or Sulliven's Inlund In that ploce of lund memsuaring vnd eontoining one
hundred als & /100 feset (100.06') os the Xnrth lime: balrty fuab [A0') on the Zuct line;
ony k' red wed ive feot (13557) ou bhLu wontt Itny, vue fopieflve feot [4A0') oo the Tust
line, bz L1l ef peif dipension: more or les . | Lod wofolning the aeuthern boundirry of Lot
E0WF shove deeeribsé, 1 snd wley bhe sooe Rl wbter fork reesdea 0U leLed thlrsy Ieet
(501) soubl 2rom the sowthaern bLonndizy of sudd zemli nlaee thive Eeseribod.

. Sa1é 1ots nro llscensed to¢ llvenaes Loreln arén the eonéittion thet the lots harein
1icongad muy not within ien roery froo the effoctive 2ete of sald sct, ley 20, 1940, be

20ld And tyensfarrod, unlewss, 06 the Seme Yime, ths bitle o tk2 llvanze Zor Tob Fo. 138,

Snbjeat, seversholesy, to 211 eondlblonz end repulctlans we heve hesn or mey be
praauribad or deeclured by the lopislobire & this Stile or hy the Ordlpencez of the Boord
of Tounshie Cemlasloners fop #1lEkven's Ixlend, or by tqr cthar lewful uwuthorlty.

T Pertimony uwhosuef, End under the dlrection of the Zensrtl Avsemdly of ‘he 3tato of
_3outh Carollnt uwpd the 2oerd oFf Township Qormulocy lonere for 3ulllren's Igiond, the gShelrman
of the Botrd of Tosuship Comsiprioners for Sulliven's Jolend hee harennte et hlz hené, snd
the saerl of the e: id Township bes been effixad ot Cherleshon, Zouth Curoline, on the 11th
égy of Sopteabsr, &o U, 1940,

[FOURSH TP 82T OF ) BOLRY OF TOUSHIE CO.SIISI IOVERS
SICNEDN, SELLEDL Al DELIVIREY {TOMISHIP 02 SULLIVANS! FOR SULLIVAN'S T3I.ND
{ ISL&IGS, 3. C. )
in the Presence of: If: H. J. ORelll
Ohelrmen
%, L. Reld
LTTEST: . O. Bowspn

inaley Colen Clark
STAYE OF SOUTH GLROLTV: )

COINTY OF CILRLESTON }

PERSGUALLY precred befors me T. L. Reld ond mude ozth thed she eew H. J. 0'Welll, &s

.| ohetlrmen of the within nemed Baurd of Tounchip Commiselonera fop Sulllvan®s Ialand, attestgd::

A hG T N pamcnn _as Manl sion pfflz the Tognahin peel. snd &8 the &ot and deqd of ssld -




Jourd of Toanship Qomalssloners for Sulliven's T:lend, Galiver the within mritten deed; cnd
thet she with ineley Mohon wltnessed the execntisn thersof,

200 %o befors me Yo %. L. Roeld

11%h dey of senterder, 1540

Clurissua I, Towell TL.S.
Notary Public for 3. O,

Regorded Oet. 4, 1949 at 10:55 o'eloek. 5. . Loc. Stamp none uffixed. U. 5. Doe. Sbump
none effixed. Orislnul deliversd %o lir, Wude C. Humphrayzs, Jelny firat endorsed &3
recorded by County anditor. Julins B. Coagewell, R. lLi. C. per alk. T. G.

e e Rl R R L L s L L L T L o pepapepnppepapapapy SRR O R ok o o ok o kA o ke

\ CHARLESTOL HOLLING CORPORATION PO  FRANCES P. PALGETT TIYLE 70 RE2L ESTATE

i Doy

07 CHA
ENOT LLL INGT 3¥ THISE PRESTITS thet NORTH CILLRLISTON NOLLING CORFORATION, & Cornoretlio
creenlzed wng ¢ing under the leus of the Stete of Meryland, In conslderstion of the sum
of Pive Hundred Dollyrs ({£00,00) In hend peid by Prances P. Pudgebtt, the recaint of which
te hereby ecxnowlaedjed \hes prented, burpuined, sold wné releecsed, and by thesze presents
does grant, berasin, sell\end ralesse unto the suié Prances P, Padgett, her helrs end agsip
in fee sionle, the followin) described lend eltuste in Morth Cherleston, county of Chorlesnt
Stetve o Sovuath Caroling:
<LL of 1ot 5 of 3loei: 105 oX NMorth Clurleaton ¢8 shown on & fgenerel up of Resubdlivial
of Norkh Churleston, mede Pebruury N192%5 by Jemes Q'Neer, 0.T., &nd recorded lo Seetlions in
the R.ILC, 0f7ice for Cherleston CounXy in Plut 3ook 2, puses 239 to €42, incluslva. The
i

gaid 1ot 5 eppeurs on seation M of su lup, raecordeé et page 240, ¢ndé has u frontupge of

108.33 fzet on the south side of Purk Ple South, &2 will more fully eppe&r by rafsrence
to the uforesuid lap.
The shove cescribed lot 13 conveyed subjegt in &ll respects to &1l the reservutions,
govenants, conditions, restrictlons, &nd limitetlpone set forth in the Exhibit "i" annered
0 &nd otce v pert of the deed from rorth Chsrless Corporation %o R. L. llontegue, dated
the 17th dey of jugust, 1915, end rocorded {n the ofMNce of %he R.I.C. for Cherlestor
county In 3001 R-E6, pere 651, e £111y in &1l reapectdae if embocied hareln.
The lot hereby conveyed being & nortion of the propegty whieh weg conveyed to Morth
cherleston Eoldinpg Corpor:tion by B. Allston Moore, Specisl llester, by deed duted ey 6,
1853, recorded in Book 0Q-37, pepe 137 R.M.C. 0Pfflce uforesul
TOGIIHTR with 811 &nd eingaler ths rishts, members, herediXements and anpurtenences to
the s¢1d premises belonging, or in enywise Ineldent or &nperteinikg.
TO HAVE .NL 70 NHOLL &ll wnd sinpuler the seid premices bafore Nentloneé unto the ssaia
Frences P. Pudgett, her helire &nd esaipne forever. /nd the Buld North Cherleston rolding
Corseretion does herehy bind {izelf cnd Its zuccessors to werront und firever defend ¢l1l
cnd glinulur the =eld pramizes unio the ssld Prances P. Yadgelt, her helrk und epcligns,
apelnst i%sel? und 1%s successors, und u.'-‘f.:u.t every peregon whomesoever lewfilly claliing or
to cleim %he szme or eny purt thereof.
I 7ITN355 MUZRZOF, the euld North Churleston Holdinp Corporetion, &s euthhrized by
resolution of {ts Board of Directors, hes ceused these presents to be sianed by 1
President and 1i%s Secretury, end i%e corporute gecl to be hereto effixed, 81l ks of \this
11th day of aAnril, in the year of our Lord, Ninateen Hundrud and Forty.
[CORPORATE SHAL ) HORTH CHARLISTON HOLLING CORPORATT
(MORTZ CHARLEZTON )

In the presence o’: (BOLDTNG CORPOR.T ION) By John . Butler

L Prasident
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CHARLESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
69A HAGOOD AVENUE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

May 6, 2021

Regulatory Division

Mr. Andy Benke

Town of Sullivan’s Island
PO Box 427

Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

Dear Mr. Benke:

This is in response to your request for a Delineation Concurrence (SAC-2021-00391),
received in our office on March 24, 2021, for a 238 acre site located seaward of homes behind
the critical line within the Town of Sullivan's Island, Charleston County, South Carolina
(Latitude: 32.7555°, Longitude: -79.8499°).

Based on a review of the information you submitted, the delineated boundaries depicted
on the map titled WETLANDS EXHIBIT — PART 1 - 3 SULLIVAN'S ISLAND ACCRETED
LANDS CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC and dated March 22, 2021, are a reasonable
representation of the aquatic resources located onsite.

This information is sufficient for planning and permitting purposes with our office. Unless
otherwise requested, no further correspondence will be forthcoming regarding this request.

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2021-00391. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you have any
questions, please contact Shawn Boone, Project Manager, at (843) 329-8158, or by email at
Shawn.A.Boone@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

acwn Beosne

Shawn Boone
Project Manager

Enclosures:
WETLANDS EXHIBIT- PART 1-3 SULLIVAN'S ISLAND ACCRETED LANDS CHARLESTON
COUNTY, SC



Copies Furnished:

SC DHEC - Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201
WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov

SC DHEC - OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400

North Charleston, South Carolina 29405
OCRMPermittina@dhec.sc.qov
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHARLESTON DISTRICT
69A HAGOOD AVE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

August 30, 2024
Regulatory Division

Mr. Thomas Hutcheson

2663 Bayonne Street

Sullivan’s Island, South Carolina 28482
Thutcheson68@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Hutcheson:

This is in response to a Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) (SAC-2024-00559)
received on April 26, 2024, and considered complete on July 8, 2024. [n submitting the
PCN, you requested verification the proposed project is authorized by a Department of
the Army (DA) Nationwide Permit (NWP).

The work affecting waters of the United States is part of an overall project known as
2663 Bayonne St, to restore a portion of the applicant's backyard that has been
negatively impacted by several decades of beach accretion. The activities in waters of
the United States include placing 161 cubic yards of fill within 0.10 acres of freshwater
wetland to construct a multi-purpose recreational court along with erosion protection.
The project involves impacts to not more than 0.10 acre of waters of the United States.
The project is located at 2663 Bayonne Street, Sullivan’s island, Charleston County,
South Carolina (Latitude: 32.7647 °, Longitude: -79.8256 °). The PCN also includes the
following supplemental information:

a. Drawing sheets 1-2 of 2 titled “SAC-2024-00559, 2663 Bayonne St" dated July 8,
2024 and revised by this office on August 27, 2024.

b. A delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters.

Based on a review of the PCN, including the supplemental information indicated
above, the Corps has determined the proposed activity will result in minimal individual
and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the public interest.
Furthermore, the activity meets the terms and conditions of Nationwide Permit 18 Minor
Discharges.

For this authorization to remain valid, the project must comply with the enclosed
NWP General Conditions, Charleston District Regional Conditions, and the following
special conditions:

a. That prior to beginning the authorized work the permittee must obtain and
provide the Corps with a copy of all appropriate state certifications and/or



authorizations (e.g., Coastal Zone Management Act concurrence, State
Navigable Waters Permit, etc.).

. That impacts to aquatic areas do not exceed those specified in the above
mentioned PCN, including any supplemental information or revised permit
drawings that were submitted to the Corps by the permittee.

. That the construction, use, and maintenance of the authorized activity is in
accordance with the information given in the PCN, including the
supplemental information listed above, and is subject to any conditions or
restrictions imposed by this letter. '

. That the permittee shall submit the attached sighed compliance
certification to the Corps within 30 days following completion of the
authorized work.

. That the permittee shall use only clean fill material obtained from an upland
source.

That the permittee shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs)
during construction to protect adjacent wetlands and Waters of the United
States from sediment and erosion during construction. BMPs to be utilized, -
independently or in combination, may include but are not limited to;
erosion control matting, mulch, silt fences, sediment tubes, and other
devices. BMPs shall be maintained until the fill material is stabilized.

. That the permittee understands consultation pursuant to Section 7 of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended was conducted using the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) Interim Consultation Framework
Guidance for Northern Long-Eared Bat (Interim Guidance). Therefore, if this
Interim Guidance.is modified or revoked before certain activities, including
but not limited to tree cutting, limbing, trimming, and/or topping activities
associated with this (SELECT ONE) NWP/RGP verification letter (OR)
Department of the Army permit have been completed, additional
consultation with the USFWS may be required and this DA Authorization
may be suspended until consultation with USFWS has concludeded.

This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the district engineer modifies,
suspends, or revokes the NWP authorization in accordance with 33 CFR 330.5(d). If
prior to this date, the NWP authorization is reissued without modification or the activity
complies with any subsequent modification of the NWP autharization, the verification
continues to remain valid until March 14, 2026. If you commence, or are under contract
to commence this activity before the NWP expires, or the NWP is modified, suspended,
or revoked by the Chief of Engineers or division engineer in accordance with 33 CFR

2



330.5(b) or (c), respectively, in such a way that the activity would no longer comply with
the terms and conditions of the NWP, you will have 12 months after the date the NWP
expires or is modified, suspended, or revoked, to complete the activity under the
present terms and conditions of this NWP.

This NWP is verified based on information you provided. It is your responsibility to
read the attached NWP(s) along with the General, Regional, and Special Conditions
before you begin work. If you determine your project will not be able to meet the NWP
and the conditions, you must contact the Corps before you proceed. If you have
questions concerning compliance with the conditions of the 401 certification or Coastal
Zone Management concurrence, you should contact the South Carolina Department of
Environmental Services (SCDES).

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2024-00559. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you
have any questions, please contact Eileen Foss, Project Manager, at 843-329-8037, or
by email at Eileen.k.foss@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

—_ /,j;,_ “—( Lo
 purne

i '\'ﬂ-y/
{

Brian Hardee
Team Lead

Attachments
Permit Drawings
NWP 18 Minor Discharges
Nationwide Permit General Conditions
Nationwide Permit Regional Conditions
Compliance Certification Form



